

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

ELBRIDGE G. CHADWICK.

CHAP. 99

dred and twenty-six and two hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twentyseven

For the education of the adult blind, in order that they may become self-supporting, at not exceeding seven dollars per week, including direct payments from sources other than the state:

Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland; sixteen thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-six and sixteen thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-seven

For the treatment of tuberculous patients:

Bangor Anti-tuberculosis Association; two thousand two hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-six and two thousand two hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-seven

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 99.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Reimburse Harry P. Lane for Expenses Incurred in Contesting His Membership in the Senate.

Harry P. Lane, expenses in contested election. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars to be paid to Harry P. Lane, of Lewiston, Androscoggin county, as reimbursement for money expended by him for counsel fees and other expenses in contesting his seat in the senate.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 100.

Resolve, in Favor of Elbridge G. Chadwick, Clerk of Courts for the County of Washington.

Elbridge G. Chadwick, reimbursement for expenses. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid out of the treasury of the county of Washington the sum of three hundred eighty-five dollars and twenty-nine cents to be paid to Elbridge G. Chadwick, of Machias, in said county, as he is clerk of the supreme judicial court in said county, to re-

2,200.00

16.000.00

16,000.00

2,200.00

200.00

1927

1926

200.00

516

CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM.

CHAP. 101

imburse him for his expenditures in and attending terms in each of the years nineteen hundred seventeen, nineteen hundred eighteen, nineteen hundred nineteen and nineteen hundred twenty.

And further resolved: that there be added to the county estimate for the county of Washington for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-five the amount of three hundred eighty-five dollars and twenty-nine cents for the purpose of meeting the disbursement called for in this resolve.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 101.

Resolve, in Favor of Bertha M. Benit, of Portland, Maine, for State Aid.

Bertha M. Benit, state aid. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred and sixty-eight dollars to be paid to Bertha M. Benit of Portland, as state aid; she being a dependent in accordance with chapter two hundred and twenty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen; the above state aid being for the period from the enlistment of her husband and the filing of her application for aid with the municipal officers of Portland to April fourth, nineteen hundred and nineteen, the date of the repeal of said law.

Approved April 9, 1925.

Chapter 102.

Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eighty-second Legislature.

Chaplains of the house, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, to be paid to the chaplains of the house of representatives of the eighty-second legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified to by the clerk of the house.

Approved April 9, 1925.

Chapter 103.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium, for Maintenance, Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment.

Central Maine sanatorium, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated, for the Central Maine Sanatorium, for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of one hundred and sixty-